TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Holden America Inc.		04/01/2005	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	4294661 Canada Inc.
Street Address:	6700 Cote-de-Liesse Road
City:	St-Laurent, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4T 1E3
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2982408	BLOCK-CHOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)663-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.663.8301

Email: cynthia.greer@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia D. Greer Address Line 1: 2300 N Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 541105.0000002

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003177 FRAME: 0560

900034277

Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia D. Greer	
Signature:	/cynthia d. greer/	
Date:	10/19/2005	
Total Attachments: 2 source=holden.4294661.assign#page1.tif source=holden.4294661.assign#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003177 FRAME: 0561

TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

The undersigned, Holden America Inc. (the "Assignor"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 8180 Côte-de-Liesse Road, St-Laurent, Province of Québec, Canada, H4T 1E3, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to 4294661 Canada Inc., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 6700 Côte-de-Liesse Road, St-Laurent, Province of Québec, Canada, H4T 1E3, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trade-marks listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto, including any applications therefor or registrations thereof in Canada, the United States, Mexico and all foreign countries (the "Trade-marks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trade-marks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof, effective as of April 1st, 2005.

The parties hereto have agreed to sign such further documents as are necessary to complete the assignment contemplated herein including the making and filing of joint elections in accordance with subsection 85(1) of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) and the corresponding provisions of any other applicable provincial tax statute and in accordance with paragraph 167(1) of the *Excise tax Act* (Canada) and section 75 of the *Act respecting the Québec sales tax* or the corresponding provisions of any applicable provincial tax statute.

EXECUTED at Montreal, Province of Quebec, Canada, as of April 1st, 2005.

Holden America Inc.

Name: Robert B. Winsor

Title: President

4294661 Canada Inc

Name: Robert B. Winsor

Title: President

::ODMA\PCDOCS\MTL01\1123196\4

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003177 FRAME: 0562

SCHEDULE "A"

Canada:

TRADE-MARK	STATUS	Wares
BLOCK-CHOCK	FILED App. No.: 1194793 Filing Date: 2003-10-27	"A non-metal wedge used to restrict motion during the transport of automotive vehicles."

United States:

TRADE-MARK	STATUS	WARES & SERVICES
BLOCK-CHOCK	FILED App. No.: 78319399 Filing Date: 2003-10-28	"Non-metal wedge used to restrict motion during the transport of automotive vehicles"

Mexico:

RECORDED: 10/19/2005

TRADE-MARK	STATUS	WARES & SERVICES
BLOCK-CHOCK	REGISTERED App. No.: 632487 Filing Date: 2003-12-03 Reg. No.: 850657 Reg. Date: 2004-09-17 Next Renewal: 2013-12-03	"Restraining devices for use during the transport of automotive vehicles by rail"

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003177 FRAME: 0563